has four divisions with 93 ECDE public centers and 36 ECDE private 
centers.

The study employed stratified sampling method to achieve 
the desired sample sizes from various sub-sets in the population. 
The population was stratified into public, private, rural and urban 
preschools. From the target population of one hundred and twenty 
nine (N=129) pre-schools in Masaba north district, Nyamira county, a 
random sample of (10%) pre-schools from each category was selected 
using the simple sampling procedure. This sample size was ideal for the 
researcher to be able collect data from a small sample for convenience